

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2005-0059

2005 TERM

APRIL SESSION

JAMES & VICTORIA KNIGHT,
BRENDA FULLER & CLAIRE DONAHUE

v.

CHARLES & MARY TERYEK,
& TOWN OF WOLFEBORO NEW HAMPSHIRE

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION OF
CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT, CHARLES TERYEK

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>5</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>7</i>
I. Mr. Teryek Does Not Hold the Keys to the Jail	<i>7</i>
II. Mr. Teryek is Alleged to Have Committed an “Offense Punishable by Deprivation of Liberty” Requiring Appointment of an Attorney	<i>10</i>
III. Mr. Teryek Cannot Get a Fair Trial Without a Lawyer	<i>14</i>
IV. Mr. Teryek’s Sixth Amendment and Federal and State Due Process Rights Provide For Appointment of an Attorney	<i>18</i>
V. Mr. Teryek Should Have Had an Attorney When Incarceration was Imminent	<i>21</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>22</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND EXPEDITED TREATMENT	<i>22</i>
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	<i>22</i>
APPENDIX	<i>23</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Fortin v. Commissioner of Massachusetts. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	18, 19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	18
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	20
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	11
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) <i>reh'g denied</i> , 453 U.S. 927	18, 19
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948)	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	19
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	20
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	8
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	18, 19
<i>Wilson v. New Hampshire</i> , 18 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	20

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Ashuelot Railroad Co. v. Elliot</i> , 52 N.H. 387 (1873)	10, 12
<i>Duval v. Duval</i> , 114 N.H. 422 (1974)	11, 14, 20, 17, 21
<i>In re Kosek</i> , __ N.H. __ (Feb 22, 2005)	7
<i>New Hampshire Department of Resources and Economic Development v. Dow</i> , 148 N.H. 60 (2002)	10
<i>Sheedy v. Merrimack County Super. Court.</i> , 128 N.H. 51 (1986)	10, 14, 19, 21
<i>State v. Clough</i> , 115 N.H. 7 (1975)	19
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 125 N.H. 452 (1984)	19
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 115 N.H. 662 (1975)	11
<i>State v. Scarborough</i> , 124 N.H. 363 (1983)	10, 19
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 136 N.H. 267 (1992)	8
<i>State v. Westover</i> , 140 N.H. 375 (1995)	10
<i>Town of Nottingham v. Cedar Waters, Inc.</i> , 118 N.H. 282 (1978)	7, 8

OTHER STATES' CASES

Cook v. Navarro,
611 So. 2d 47 (Fla.App.1992) 8

Cox v. Slama,
355 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 1984) 21

Ferris v. State ex rel. Maass,
249 N.W.2d 789 (Wis. 1977) 9, 13, 17

Grey v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
769 A.2d 891 (Md. 2001) 11

State ex rel. Britton v. Workman,
346 S.E.2d 562 (Va. 1986) 8

State v. Scott,
585 S.E.2d 1 (W.Va. 2003) 11

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

RSA 236:127 13

RSA 236:128 13

RSA 169-B:12, I 19

RSA 236 3

RSA 236:111 12

RSA 236:112(1) 7, 12

N.H. Const., pt. I, art. 15 5, 10

SECONDARY SOURCES

- David L. Kern,
Due Process in the Civil Nonsupport Proceeding: The Right to Counsel and Alternatives to Incarceration,
61 Tex. L. Rev. 291, 300 (1982) 9
- Right to Appointment of Counsel in Contempt Proceedings*,
32 A.L.R. 5th 31 at §3 21
- Robert Monk,
The Indigent Defendant's Right to Court Appointed Counsel in Civil Contempt Proceedings for Nonpayment of Child Support,
50 U. CHI. L. REV. 326, 337-44 (1983) 18, 19
- Thorstein Veblen,
Absentee Ownership and Business Enterprise in Recent Times (1923) 14
- Sanjaya Saxena, *et al.*,
Cerebral Glucose Metabolism in Obsessive-Compulsive Hoarding,
161 Am. J. Psychiatry 1038 (June 2004) (abstract available:
<<http://ajp.psychiatryonline.org/cgi/content/abstract/161/6/1038>> 16
- Mary Duenwald,
The Psychology of . . . Hoarding: What Lies Beneath the Pathological Desire to Stockpile Tons of Stuff?
Discover (Oct. 2004) 16
